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	LOC HOT BRIEF
Confidential to LOCs & ROCs ( April 2009 ( Issue 4


Private & Confidential

Dear LOC/ROC Officers and Committee Members,
This “hot brief” is intended for LOC/ROC officers and committee members. Please forward this communication to practices and practitioners within your LOC area but please note it is not intended to be shared beyond this circle.
This brief covers:

· GOC Consultation on Codes of Conduct for Individuals and Business Registrants (closing date: 24th April 2009)
· GOS Contract Compliance Framework

1.
GOC Consultation on Codes of Conduct for Individuals and Business Registrants: (closing date:  24th April 2009)
Attached as an as an annex to this Hot Brief (for information as promised) is the near final draft response from the optical bodies – AOP, ABDO, FODO and the College of Optometrists. 

Reporting Concerns  

As LOCs/ROCs will see, the optical bodies all strongly oppose the GOC’s proposal that registrants should report all concerns about their own or a colleague’s fitness to practice, lack of skills or knowledge, character, health to practise safely and effectively, or trustworthiness to act legally, direct to the GOC.  

Not only could this generate a welter of unwarranted allegations (e.g. especially when partnerships split etc) but it could also cut across a practice’s own whistle-blowing and clinical governance regimes. 

Instead the optical bodies are calling for a duty on individual registrants to raise any such concerns with an appropriate person e.g. their line manager, a senior colleague, the practice owner, or the company’s head of professional services, etc.

Only if that fails, or the concern is so grave that it demands immediate GOC referral, should the registrant raise the issue with the PCT or GOC. 

Cooperating with Investigations

The optical bodies believe the Code should not automatically expect registrants to cooperate with investigations about themselves or others.  In natural justice professionals should exercise their own professional judgements in cases of enquiries and be accountable for them e.g. before a FTP panel if necessary.  The GOC already has powers to call for papers, summon witnesses etc and in terms of natural justice this should suffice.  

Purpose of Code

The optical bodies do not agree with the GOC that the word “expected” should be changed to “required”.  Professionals will use their clinical judgement as to what is best for each patient, acting within the law and in accordance with the guidance of their professional bodies.  This being the case, it is appropriate for a Code of Conduct to set out a framework for the behaviour “expected” not that “required” of a professional.

Optical Bodies’ Further Suggestions

The GOC plans to publicise the new codes widely.  If this happens, it will inevitably lead to higher levels of complaints (many of which may be trivial) and the optical bodies are proposing that the GOC also introduces:-
· an effective screening procedure for complaints

· a power for the Registrar to dismiss frivolous trivial complaints

· a system of “undertakings” rather than full fitness to practice procedure for minor or easily remediable infringements.

Action 

The closing date for responses is unfortunately Friday 24 April 2009. So far, the GOC has received 22 responses (not including from the optical bodies).  It would be helpful if as many LOCs/ROCs as possible also respond supporting the national positions along the lines above.  

Responses should be sent to:

· Grahame Tinsley,
Assistant Director of Standards, General Optical Council
41 Harley Street, London, W1G 8DJ
If that is not possible, given the shortness of time,  LOCs/ROCs might simply e-mail the GOC (gtinsley@optical.org) saying you have seen the optical bodies’ responses, and fully support their positions. 

As ever with public consultations, it is likely that submissions which slightly overshoot the deadline (with apologies) will also be included.
2.
GOS Contract Compliance Framework

Some LOCs may have noticed the publication of the GOS Contract Compliance Framework on the PCC website, accessible to membership organisations only.  The optical bodies only received this version yesterday evening.  They are considering the documentation, which has not yet been agreed, and will issue further guidance for LOCs via LOCSU. 

In the meantime please do not take any action until you have received the guidance. 

If your PCT approaches you, please state that you are awaiting guidance from your optical representative bodies which you understand have only just received the final version.

Further information

We do hope you find this communication helpful and would appreciate any feedback you have.  

For further information, please contact: 

Georgina Gordon
Patricia O’Sullivan

Head of Unit
Deputy Head of Unit


Tel: 020 7202 8151
Tel: 020 7202 2195

georginagordon@locsu.co.uk
patriciaosullivan@locsu.co.uk
61 Southwark Street ( London ( SE1 0HL
www.locsu.co.uk
Annex:
GOC Consultation on proposed amendments to the Code of Conduct: draft response from the optical bodies (ABDO, AOP, COptom and FODO)
Introduction

In 2003 all the optical bodies welcomed the principle of GOC Codes of Conduct for registrants.  

The ABDO,  AOP and the College of Optometrists representing dispensing opticians and optometrists sent a joint letter to the GOC stating this but recommending that such a code should be concise, limit itself to principles rather than the detail of professional conduct, and should cover within such principles every aspect of professional behaviour, albeit in the broadest terms.  The signatories to the letter felt strongly that it is the role of the professional and representative bodies to support their members by providing detailed advice and guidance.

At the same time FODO (representing enrolled bodies corporate), through the GOC Companies Committee, recommended that the proposed Code for Business Registrants should follow the same principles of concision and focus on principles of conduct rather than detail (on the grounds it was better to have a Code that was clear, readily readable, understood and complied with, rather than a volume of indigestible detail).  Companies Committee also took the view that the Code for Business Registrants should as far as possible mirror and support the Code for Individual Registrants, many of whom are employees.  In fact it was Companies Committee which drafted the version of the Code for Business Registrants.

The College’s Membership and Standards Committee includes agenda items, by which external bodies are invited to consider any changes to the College’s guidance on professional conduct.  At the meeting of the Committee held on 18 February 2009 it was agreed that the optical bodies would submit a joint response to the consultation on proposed amendments to the GOC Code of Conduct. 

At the FODO Board meeting on 7 January 2009, helpfully attended by Jon Levett and Grahame Tinsley, it had  been agreed by the GOC that such a joint response would be counted as five separate responses in the consultation analysis.

CODE FOR INDIVIDUAL REGISTRANTS
1.
Clarify the purpose of the Code

Q.
Do you agree that the proposed additional words help clarify what the Code is for, who it applies to, and the consequences of registrants not complying with it?

Response

We do not agree that the word ‘expected’ should be changed to ‘required’.  Optometrists, contact lens opticians and dispensing opticians will use their clinical judgement as to what is best for each patient, acting within the law and in accordance with the guidance of their professional bodies.  This being the case, it is appropriate for a Code of Conduct to set out a framework for the behaviour expected (rather than ‘required’) of a professional.

The same point applies to the Code for Business Registrants.  They will apply their professional judgement to both clinical and management issues and be happy to be held to account for their judgements.

2.
Student and Trainee Registrants

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should be amended to make explicit reference to persons undertaking training as optometrists and dispensing opticians?

Response

We are content with the amendments making specific reference to persons undertaking training, but believe that there is a difference in legal terms between an undergraduate student and an employed trainee.  We do not agree that students and trainees should be referred to generically as ‘trainees’.

3.
Insurance

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should be amended to state that registrants must have adequate and appropriate insurance?

Response

We agree in principle with the wording but recommend that the GOC consults providers of professional insurance to ensure that there is no scope for misunderstanding at registrant, PCT or Health Board level, for instance in relation to insurance arrangements for employees who are covered by their employers’ scheme, or students and trainees who are covered by their supervisor’s insurance.  There should not be a need for employees, students and trainees to have to purchase extra unnecessary cover unless they wish to.

4.
Providing information about fitness to practise concerns

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should make it explicit that registrants must report information to the GOC and other relevant organisations about themselves or other health professionals or organisations, where this information may mean that they are not able to practise safely or effectively or be trusted to act legally?

Response

Registrants must have due regard to the conduct of their colleagues and, where they consider it appropriate in the public interest, report information to the GOC. 

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should make it explicit that registrants must co operate with any investigation or formal inquiry about their, or others, fitness to practise, fitness to undertake training as an optometrist or dispensing optician, or fitness to carry on business as an optometrist or dispensing optician?

Response

Yes, subject to their own clinical and professional opinions. This is covered in part in any event by the OA Act. We refer you to section 13D.

We have a number of concerns about these proposals.  

First, in the consultation document, it is claimed that the GOC is aware of cases where patients have been put at risk but not reported.  We would like to know the source of the information about these cases, if they have not been reported, and in particular whether they are isolated anecdotes or whether there is evidence of a real problem, in which case the GOC really must provide a great deal more information about the nature and size of the problem so that consultees can judge whether the GOC’s proposals are proportionate (of the GOC’s recently published Consultation Framework).

Whilst there should clearly be, and we would all support, a duty on professionals to raise issues of concern that may compromise patient safety with, as appropriate, their line manager, HR manager, practice owner, clinical governance lead, the LOC or the GOC ie an appropriate person, (and to continue to raise those issues until appropriate action is taken), we believe that it would be unworkable to have a requirement for all concerns to be raised directly with the GOC.  There are clinical governance and whistle blowing reporting systems that can be used in the first instance, which is in line with the employers’ own Companies Code.

In natural justice professionals should make their own professional judgements in cases of enquiries and be accountable for them, eg before a FTP panel if necessary.  The GOC already has powers to call for papers, summon witnesses etc; and in terms of natural justice this should suffice.  The optical bodies would welcome any hard evidence of a problem here which needs to be remedied.  We have certainly not experienced any problems with co-operation with investigations.

5.
Personal conduct

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should make it clear that registrants must ensure that their personal conduct, as well as their professional conduct, does not damage public confidence in them or their profession?

Yes. 

Q.
Do you agree that examples of criminal offences or police cautions, including serious physical, sexual and racial behaviour that may put a person’s registration at risk should be referred to in the Code?

No.

Response

Although the law does not allow for previous offences or cautions to be spent in relation to health workers, we do think that some proportionality is needed here.  Many young people receive police cautions for pranks that are not intended to cause harm, and any references in the Code should be framed in such a way that common sense will prevail.  It is, for example, unlikely that ‘serious’ physical, sexual and racial behaviour would result in a caution.  Our responses are therefore yes to Question 1 and no to Question 2.

6.
Promotional activity

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should include a clause requiring registrants to ensure that all promotional activity is accurate and honest and that advertising or publicity complies with appropriate advertising codes of practice?

Response

No; this is already well covered in other legislation.  Moreover in respect of the GOS, there is already a further requirement in the new contracts in England (and in due course elsewhere) which explicitly prohibit misrepresentation.   We would prefer the principle of “regulate once and clearly”.

7.
Patient consent

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should highlight the guidance issued by the professional bodies on the issue of patient consent?

Response

Yes. This is a complex area; and practitioners and businesses need to know where to find guidance.  We feel that it would be helpful to highlight the guidance of the professional bodies.

8.
Equality and diversity’

Q.
Do you agree that the Code should make it clear that registrants have a duty to show respect to all people irrespective of their gender, race, age, disability, religion, belief or sexual orientation?

Response

Yes.  (Further to the open question posed at the Stakeholder Event on 16 April, we would be opposed to more detailed definitions, as proposed by some interest groups, as these would inevitably lead to inadvertent exclusions by default.) 

Q.
Do any of the GOC’s proposals to amend the Code, or any of the existing provisions in the Code, unfairly discriminate, directly or indirectly, against individuals because of their gender, race, age, disability, religion, belief or sexual orientation.

Response

No.
Q.
Are there any other ways in which the Code could be amended to further promote equality and diversity?

Response

No.  We believe the proposals are admirably clear and concise.

9.
Acting within one’s professional competence

Q.
Do you agree that the code should make it clear that registrants are required to act within the limits of their competence?

Response

We believe that registrants are aware of this requirement, which is embodied in guidance and reinforced in training at all levels.  A reference is not therefore needed in the Code.

CODE FOR BUSINESS REGISTRANTS

10. 
Proposed New Clause 11

Response

FODO, AOP and ABDO, which also represent business registrants, have concerns about the proposed new clause 11 in the Code for Business Registrants.  Although we understand what is intended here, we can easily see how it could be misused.  For example, this could become a charter for the disgruntled and dismissed to bring frivolous cases against their ex-partners/employers eg with PCTs.  If there is a genuine case to answer, the FTP process already provides an appropriate system for dealing with this, including weighing the evidence properly, which all the optical bodies support.  We could see such a new clause becoming a nightmare when interpreted at PCT level.

Again we would also query whether the GOC has any evidence to demonstrate why such a change is necessary. As noted, the clause is already in the Code for Individual Registrants; and under the Code for Business Registrants, companies are already required not knowingly to do anything which might contribute to, or cause, a breach by practitioners of the Code for Individual Registrants.  For the reason outlined above we cannot therefore see the need for this new proposal (other than for drafting neatness).  

We would therefore suggest the clause is removed from this version of the Code and that FODO, AOP, ABDO and the GOC – either through the Investigation and Companies Committee or otherwise - jointly monitor the situation to see whether such a clause is necessary, how it might best be framed (to avoid the problems above) and then, with our support, for the GOC to amend the Code when necessary.  

11.
Wider comments
We note that other regulators are also currently consulting on their own codes and new procedures etc; and we would suggest they have put forward some proposals which might, in our view, also be helpful to the regulation of optometry and optics.

As publicising the Codes in whatever form will inevitably generate more complaints, (of which many are likely to be trivial but which will nevertheless incur costs for the GOC and hence registrants), we would suggest the GOC actively considers as part of this review

· introducing a fair and transparent screening of complaints

· taking a power in a Section 60 Order for the Registrar to be able to dismiss frivolous complaints

· introducing a system of “undertakings” for minor infringements which are capable of being, or have already been, remedied.

 Finally, we would like to congratulate the GOC on the way this consultation process has been handled, in particular the openness of engagement, sensible timescales and willingness to listen and consider what is appropriate and proportionate for our sector.  We hope this approach will be equally reflected in the Working Group and Standards Committee in the next phase of this work.

The optical bodies, and our members, stand ready to assist in that process in any way we can.
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